

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CRAIG FARLEY, Petitioner

V.

SCOTT KERNAN, Respondent-Appellant

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Petition for Writ of Certiorari**

---

Matthew J. Speredelozzi  
Law Office of Matthew J. Speredelozzi  
444 West C St., Ste 310  
San Diego, CA 92101  
p. (619)-363-1405  
[matt@lawofficemjs.com](mailto:matt@lawofficemjs.com)

Attorney for Petitioner,  
CRAIG FARLEY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
WHY THIS PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	2
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND LAW AT ISSUE .....	5
FACTS OF THE CASE .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	11
<b>I. There is no reasonable argument that trial counsel's failure to introduce exculpatory lack of identification evidence satisfied the Strickland standard.</b> .....	13
<b>II. There is no reasonable argument that trial counsel's failure to rebut, rebuttable prosecution evidence satisfied the Strickland standard.</b> .....	17
<b>A. Failure to present defense evidence related to Petitioner's flight from San Diego to Louisiana.</b> .....	17
<b>B. Failure to rebut evidence of Petitioner's web searches purportedly showing consciousness of guilt.</b> .....	19

CONCLUSION ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT ..... 24

APPENDICES ATTACHED

A. Petitioner's Motion for New Trial

B. State Court Appellate Decision

C. Report and Recommendation

D. Order Dismissing Habeas and Denying Certificate of Appealability

E. Petitioner's Motion for Certificate of Appealability

F. Order Denying Motion for Certificate of Appealability

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend XIV ..... 5

U.S. Const. Amend VI ..... 5

### **Federal Statutes**

28 USC § 1254(1) ..... 4

28 USC § 2254(d) ..... 5, 12

### **Case Law**

Buck v. Davis (2017) 137 S. Ct. 759, 772 ..... 21

Harrington v. Richter (2011) 562 U.S. 86 ..... 11, 12

People v. Bolin (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297 ..... 21

Strickland v. Washington (1984) 466 U.S. 668 ..... 2, 11, 12, 17

Woods v. Donald (2015) 135 S Ct. 1372 ..... 12
